below the Board’s preferred range of between 50 per cent to 75 per cent
hedged.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk for classes of financial assets
and financial liabilities is set out as follows:

Carrying amount
June 2025

$000
June 2024

$000

Variable rate instruments

Cash and short-term deposits 26,459 27,300

Bank loans (557,000) (522,700)

Sensitivity to interest rate movements

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed‑rate financial assets or financial
liabilities at fair value through the profit or loss. Therefore, a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
The analysis following considers the impact on equity and net profit or
loss due to a reasonably possible increase or decrease in interest rates.
This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The same
comparative analysis has been applied to 2024 financial year.

Impact on Net profit Impact on Equity
100 basis

points
increase

$000

100 basis
points

decrease
$000

100 basis
points

increase
$000

100 basis
points

decrease
$000

30 June 2025

Variable rate
instruments 314 314 - -
Interest rate swaps 1,243 (1,681) 1,462 (1,462)
Net impact 1,557 (1,367) 1,462 (1,462)

Impact on Net profit Impact on Equity

30 June 2024

100 basis
points

increase
$000

100 basis
points

decrease
$000

100 basis
points

increase
$000

100 basis
points

decrease
$000

Variable rate
instruments (5,227) 5,227 - -
Interest rate swaps 1,850 (1,850) 1,387 (1,387)
Net impact (3,377) 3,377 1,387 (1,387)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

BWP Trust Annual Report 2025 | FiNANCiAL RePORT56

Derivative financial instruments
As detailed on the previous page, derivative financial instruments in the
form of interest rate swap agreements are entered into These are used
to convert the variable interest rate of the Group’s borrowings to fixed
interest rates with the objective of reducing the risk associated with
interest rate fluctuations.

Cash flow hedges
For the purpose of hedge accounting, these hedges are classified as cash
flow hedges when they hedge a particular risk associated with the cash